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City Hall
1 Dy. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94162-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No, (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

" MEMORANDUM

Date:  March 19, 2009
To: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
From: Chris Rustom

Subject: Administrator’s Report

Requests from community persons

o From February 18,2009, to March 17, 2009, the Task Force's office responded to
approximately 315 calls/e-mails/office visits from individuals requesting
informationregarding the Sunshine Ordinance, or to mediate and direct requests for
records.

Complaint Log 2008

Complaint Log 2009

Orders of Determination

e #09004 Ray Hartz v City Attorney’s Office PIO Matt Dorsey
e #09008 Ray Hartz v San Francisco Police Commission

Letter from San Francisco Police Department

Submission regarding #08054_Anonymous Tenants v Building Inspection
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DATE

16-Feb
19-Feb
19-Feb
20-Feb
20-Feb
20-Feb
20-Feb
24-Feb
25-Feb
24-Feb
24-Feb
25-Feb
2-Mar
4-Mar
4-Mar
5-Mar
5-Mar
6-Mar
B-Mar
B6-Mar
6-Mar
6-Mar
9-Mar
S-Mar
O-Mar
11-Mar
12-Mar
12-Mar
13-Mar
13-Mar
13-Mar

Cormunications are available for review in Cily Hall, Room 244. Contact the Administrator af 554-7724 or SOTF@sfgov.org

COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED LOG

Feburary 18, 2009, through March 17, 2009

FROM

Peter Witt
Anonymous
Anonymous
Sally Leung
Ray Hartz

Ray Hartz
Richard Knee
Kimo Crossman
Kimo Crossman
Matt Dorsey
Matt Dorsey
Ray Hartz
Christian Holmer
William Strawn
Kimo Crossman
William Strawn
Anonymous
CFAC

Sup Mirkarimi
Ray Hartz
Kristin Chu
Kimo Crossman
Kimo Crossman
Ahimsa Sumchai
Anonymous
John Templeton
Richard Knee
Tom Newion
Michael Stoil
Kimo Crossman
Terry Francke

DESCRIPTION

Oid compilaint
Compiaint against Juvi Probation (2)
Doc request
Info change
. IDR for Rosa Sanchez (2)
IDR for Ernie Llorente
dDefunding Ethics
pdf virys
Birth dates are public
IBR for Ernie Llorente response
IDR for Ernie Llorente response
City benefits
_DAs record retention (3}
IDR response
Ap report on Gov Biunt
Minimum fee (3)
Minimum fee (3)
Open Govi news
District 5 report
SOTF procedures
SOTF procedures
SOTF procedures
Minimum fee (3)
ROS trip to Washington, DC (4)
Lenna investigation
Hide and Go Seek Commitiee
Bills related to Brown Act
" Bills refated to Brown Act
Bills related to Brown Act
Bills related to Brown Act
Bills refated to Brown Act
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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
_Tel No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
March 3, 2009

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
February 24, 2009

ANONYMOUS (RAY HARTZ) V. CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE PIO MATT DORSEY (09004)
FACTS OF THE CASE |

Complainant filed an Immediate Disclosure Request on January 12, 2009, requesting
attorney timesheets for DCA Ernest Llorente for the period of January through December,
2008.

COMPLAINT FILED

Complainant filed a complaint on January 23, 2009, (incorrectly dated 1/23/07), alleging the
City Attorney's Office impermissibly invoked an extension to the Immediate Disclosure
Request. The Complainant also alleged that the Office failed to provide a specific
justification for the extension, and that the responsive documents were not produced by the
date of the extension.

HEARENG‘ ON THE COMPLAINT

On February 24, 2009, Complainant Anonymous appeared before the Task Force and
presented his claim. Complainant identified himself as Ray Hariz and subsequently asked
that he be identified by name on this and future complaints. Responding agency was
represented by PIO Matt Dorsey of the City Attorney’s Office.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

At the hearing, Mr. Hartz clarified that the basis of his complaint was the CAO’s failure to
respond to his request within the timeframe allowed for an IDR. The CAO responded that
the extensions of time invoked by the CAO were necessary because the office needed to
review DCA Liorente’s time sheets and make redactions (based on attorney-client privilege,
privacy, etc.) before the records could be released. Based on the testimony and evidence
presented the Task Force voted on a motion for no violation. That motion failed on a 4-3
vote. No other motion was made and no further action will be taken by the Task Force. .

1Y

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force was unable to reach a majority vote and no further action will be taken.

09004_Anonymouss v City Attorney's Office, Matt Dorsey.doc -
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Cry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Motion to find the City Attorney's Office not in violation presented by Craven/ Goldman
failed on the following vote:
Ayes: Washburn, Knoebber, Goldman, Craven
Noes: Knee, Johnson, Williams
Excused: Cauthen, Chu

Absent: Chan

No further action was taken.

b~

Erica Crave'n, Vi'ce Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

0% Ray Hartz, Complainant
Matt Dorsey, City Aftorney’s Office
Rosa Sanchez, Deputy City Attorney
Ernie Llorente, City Attorney’s Office

09004 _Anonymouss v City Attorney's Office, Matt Dorsey.dbe



_ City HaHl .
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/ETY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
March 3, 2009

' DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
February 24, 2008

ANONYMOUS (RAY HARTZ) v. SAN FRANCISCO POLICE COMMISSION (09008)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Anonymous person checked the City's website and looked for the Index of Records for the
San Francisco Police Commission ("Comm:sswn") The wébsite did not have a listing for
the Commission.

COMPLAINT FILED

On December 4, 2009, Anonymous person filed a Sunshine Ordinance Complaint against
the Commission for failure to comply with Section 67.29 of the Ordinance.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On February 24, 2009, Complainant Anonymous appeared before the Task Force and
presented his case. Complainant identified himself as Ray Hartz and requested that in this
and future complaints he be identified by name. Respondent Agency was not present but
had submitted a letter that said the Department was responsible for including and posting
the Commission’s Index of Records, that the Commission, therefore, should not separately
be found in violation of the Ordlnance and that the Commission was working with the San
Francisco Police Department and the City Administrator’s Office to list its records in the
Department’s Index of Records and post that document on line.

'FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUS!ONS OF LAW

Based on the testimony and evidence presented the Task Force finds that the Commission
failed to ensure that its records were included and posted in an Index of Records as
required by Sec. 67.29. The Task Force also found a violation of Sec. 67.21 (e) for failure
to appear.

327
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Crny AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION
DECISION AND ORDiéR OF DETERMINATION <' |

An Order of Determination finding the Commission in violation of 67.29 for failure to ensure
its records were included in an Index of Records posted online and 67.21(e) for failure to
send a representative to the Task Force hearing was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Force on February 24, 2009, by the following vote: ( Knee / Goldman )

Ayes: Knee Washburn, Knoebber, Johnson, Goldman, Williams, Craven
Excused: Cauthen, Chu
Absent: Chan

The enforcement of this Order of Determination is referred to the Education, Outreach and
Training Committee to work with the appropriate entities to make sure the Commission’s
records (as well as other entities who are under the direction or control of the Commission)
are listed in an Index of Records that is posted online.

L G-

Erica Craven, Vice Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Ray Hartz, Complainant
Lt. Joe Reilly, Police Commission
Lt. Daniel J. Mahoney, Police Department
Ernie Llorente, Deputy City Attorney

328 ,
09008 _Anonymouss v Police Commission.doc 2



. GAVIN NEWSOM

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

THOMAS J. CABILL HALL OF JUSTICE
850 BRYANT STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103-4603
HEATHER J. FONG
MAYOR CHIBF OF POLICE

March 4, 2009

Ms. Kristin Chu, Chairperson
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
1 Dr. Carlton B.Goodlet Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

RE: Sunshine Complaint #09008

Dear Chairperson Chu:

We are in receipt of a Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Order of Determination dated March 3,
2009, regarding Sunshine Complaint #09008.

In order to clarify the issues involved and the Police Department’s response to those issues on
behalf of the San Francisco Police Commission, the following points are offered:

February 10, 2009 The Department received from the SOTF a notice of complaint, #09008. A
copy of that notice is attached. The complaint, lodged by an individual originally identified only
as “Anonymous” and then ultimately identified as Ray Hartz, alleged that the Police Commission
was not in compliance with the requirements of Section 67.29 of the Ordinance.

February 12, 2009  Lieutenant Daniel Mahoney of the Department’s Legal Division discussed
the notice with Mr. Chris Rustom while Lieutenant Mahoney was in attendance at the Education,
Outreach and Training Committee meeting. The focus of this conversation was that, after
conferring with both the Police Commission and the City Attorney’s Office, for purposes of this
issue of compliance with Section 67.29, the Police Commission was part of the Police
Department. Further, as had already been addressed through a Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
‘hearing into Sunshine Complaint #08056, the Department was and is currently undertaking
action to bring the Department into compliance with these requirements of the Ordinance and
that the Commission would become part of these efforts.

In addition, Licutenant Mahoney also advised Mr. Rustom that, based upon the actions involved
in Sunshine Complaint #08056, no hearing into Sunshine Complaint #09008 need be held on
February 24, 2009.

February 12, 2009 Lieutenant Mahoney sent an electronic mail to Mr. Rustom, with copies to
Police Commission Secretary Lieutenant Reilly, Deputy City Attorney Stump and others,
confirming the conversation that had taken place earlier that day as noted above. A copy of that
email is attached. There was no response from Mr. Rustom or the Task Force.
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February 19,2009  Mr. Rustom sent another email regérding this matter to Police
Commission Secretary Lieutenant Reilly. That email advised that this matter was scheduled
before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on February 24, 2009. A copy of that communication
is attached.

February 20, 2009  Lieutenant Reilly forwarded the email from Mr. Rustom to Lieutenant

Mahoney. A copy of that email is attached.

February 20, 2009  Lieutenant Mahoney sent another email to Mr. Rustom, with copies to
Lieutenant Reilly, Deputy City Attorney Stump and others, In it, Lieutenant Mahoney pointed out
(1) that the issue with compliance with Ordinance Section 67.29 was part of the earlier actions
and Task Force hearing toward resolution of Complaint #08056; (2) the issues and the
Commission’s and Department’s position on them had been discussed with Mr. Rustom at the
Education, Outreach and Training Committee meeting on February 12™: (3) the February 12"
conversation had additionally been the object of an email from Lieutenant Mahoney to Mr.
Rustom on February 12™: and, (4) that neither the Commission or Department would be
attending the February 24™ meeting. A copy of that email is attached. There was no response
from Mr. Rustom or the Task Force.

March 4, 2009 The Police Commission and the Department receive the February 24"
Order of Determination in Complaint #09008.

The Department and the Commission have endeavored to address Mr. Hartz’s issues and the
concerns of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force as evidenced by our timely and relevant
responses. Not withstanding any suggestion to the contrary, we continue, again as evidenced by
these communications, the February 12" attendance at the Education, Outreach and Training
Committee meeting and Lieutenant Mahoney’s appearance before the Task Force on January 6,
2009 on the related matter in Complaint #08056, to work toward compliance with Ordinance
Section 67.29 on behalf of both the Police Commission and Police Department.

Risk Management Office

Attachments

ce: Chief of Police
Assistant Chief of Police
Police Commission
Molly Stump, City Attomey’s Office

PN
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Daniei J Mahoney To: sctf@sfgov.org
) ce: Jerry Tidwell/SFPD/SFGOV@SFGOV, Joseph
02112108 17:48 Reily/SFPD/SFGOV@SFGOV, Maureen

Subject: Sunshine Complaint # 09008
Mr. Rustom,

This is being written in follow-up to our conversation at City Hall on Feb 12 regarding the latest Sunshine
Complaint by Mr. Hartz in regard fo the Police Commission not having an Index of Records listed on the
City's website.

After conferring with the Police Commission Secretary {Lieutenant Joseph Reilly) and also with Deputy
City Attorney Molly Stump, it was concluded that the Police Commission is not a separate entity unto
themselves but part of the San Francisco Police Depariment. Any failure in listing their index of records
has been investigated and ruled upon by the entire Sunshine Ordinance Task Force under Case# 08056.

The Police Department is currently undertaking action to correct that violation and the records of the
Police Commission will be included.

However, the Police Commission also oversees a different entity--the Office of Citizen Complaints. Itis
my understanding that the OCC does not have thelr records listed as required in Admin Code section
67.29. Since OCC is a separate entity, their records will NOT be part of the Police Department's and
should be handled as a separate matter.

Therefore, based on the final ruling under SOTF Case# 08056, it is my recommendation that no hearing
needs 10 take place on February 24 and thus, there will not be anyone in attendance representing the
Police Commission for the matter outlined in SOTF Case# 09008,

Please feel free to contact me with any questions/concerns.
Cordially,

Lt. Daniel J. Mahoney

Legal Division

{415) 553-7929

San Francisco Police Department

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and iis contents may contain confidential and/or
legally privileged information. H is solely for the Use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized
interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws, including the
Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender
and destroy ali copies of the communication.

Daniel J Mahoney

SFPD Online To: Daniel J Mahoney/SFPD/SFGOV@SFGOV
02/10/09 14:59 ce
Subject: Fw: Sunshine Complaint Received: #08008_Anonymous vs Police
Commission

- Forwarded by SFPD Online/SFPDISFGOV on 02/10/2009 03:00 PM ---ee
SOTF/BOS/SFGOV

Conefrey/SFPD/ISEGOV@SFGOV, Molly Stump/CTYATT@CTYATT

kY
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Sent by: SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV To Commission SFPD/SFPD/ISFGOV@SFGOV,
sfpd.online@sfgov.org
02/10/2009 11:40 AM ce

Sybject Sunshine Complaint Received: #09008_Anonymous vs
Police Commission

This e-mail is to confirm that the attached complaint has been received. The Department is
required to submit a response to the charges to the Task Force within five business days of
receipt of this notice. Please refer to complaint number #09007 when submitting any new
information and/or supporting documents pertaining to this complaint.

if the Department contests jurisdiction or if the parties request a prehearing conference a
hearing will be scheduled with the Complaint Committee of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
who will determine whether the Task Force has jurisdiction over this matter, and/or to focus the
complaint or to otherwise assist the parties to the complaint.

Date: Tuesday, March 10, 2009
Location: City Hall, Room 406
Time: 4:30 P .M.

i the Department does not contest jurisdiction or if the parties don't request a prehearing
conference a hearing will be scheduled with the fuli Sunshine Ordinance Task Force who will
hear the merits of the complaint and issue a determination.

Date: Tuesday, February 24, 2009

Location: City Hall, Room 408

Time: 5:00 P.M.

Complainants: Your attendance is required at this hearing.

Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, the custodian of
records or a representative of your department, who can speak to the matter, is required at the
hearing.

Any support documents to be considered by committee members, prior to the February meeting,
must be submitted by 4:00 P.M. Tuesday, February 17, 2009. ‘

Any support documents to be considered by committee members, prior to the March meeting,
must be submitted by 3:30 P.M. Tuesday, March 3, 2009.

Also, attached is the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force's complaint procedures.

1. Eomplaint Pracedures3-2ﬁhﬂ8 _Finalpdf

Fo
03008_Complaint.pdf

TN



Chris Rustom, Asst. Administrator
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
OFC: (415) 554-7724

FAX: (415) b54-7854
SOTF@sfgov.org
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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
| Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415} 554-7854
http://www.sfgov.org/sunshine

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Cormnplaint against which Depariment or Commission M %a;m fg}imtc&‘. G@ﬂrmg"ww)

i

Name of individual contacted at Department or Commission fueee s SQM&S, /%Es DedT

X Alleged violation public records access A /A~

Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting

Sunshine Ordinance Section («77 29 - ftﬁ\aﬁx TO @‘ECD&ES

(if known, please cite specific provision(s) being violated)

Please describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant
documentation supporting your complaint. /

&F/ob Porice Commissiod HAS made R0 EFFORT TO Corfy
LorH SecrioN G7.29.  THE CasTODiAS OF LecaehS CowFE/RmMS
AT THE comemiSSion HAS e, BEES (N ComPridrlt
LOITH  THE.  REQUIREMSITS 0F THE Lk (10 ARy LESFECT. THts

LA ALso AE GONFEIRmed  RY VisiTIne THE CCSE - Tobex o
Records, | ¢
Do you wish a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? E yes no

: W. Hartz Jr,
(Optional)’ «M{\) o h
M w i’}ﬂw‘?@"{f‘x‘iﬁw Address (g " Dronelica, LA 341096131

Complainant Name _ -
Telephone No. C‘f"ﬁ) — i Address—@‘mwgﬁb
¢ RETT

Date .2«/3/(3‘:7 )

Fa

Signature

CONFIDENTIALITY SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED

' NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE IS SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY I8 SPECIFICALLY P
REQUESTED. COMPLAINANTS CAN BE ANONYMOUS AS LONG AS THE COMPLAINANT PROVIDES A RELIABLE MEA/
OF CONTACT WITH THE SOTF (PHONE NUMBER, FAX NUMBER, OR E-MAIL ADDRESS). ~

ElErriony



Baniel J Mahoney To: Chris Rustom/BOS/ISFGOV@SFGOV
. ec: Molly Stump/CTYATT@CTYATT, Jerry
02120109 10:40 Tidwel/SFPD/SEGOV@SFGOV, Maureen
Conefrey/SFPDISFGOV@SFGOV
Subject: Fw: SOTF Hearing Reminder: #08008_Anonymous v Police
Cormnmission

Chris,

Lt. Reilly just forwarded this notice to appear at SOTF on the 24th. | just wanted to make sure you
received my e-mall leter stating that this violation was covered already in an earlier hearing. | have
instructed the Lieutenant not to appear. We discussed this at the EOT meeting last week.

| will re-send the earlier e-mail letter.

Lt. Daniel J. Mahoney

Legal Division

{415) 553-7929

San Francisco Police Department

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and its contents may contain confidential and/or
legally priviteged information, It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized
interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws, including the
Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender
and destroy all copies of the communication.

----- Forwarded by Daniel J Mahoney/SFPDISFGOV on 02/20/09 10:29 «wwm-

'”:i”‘;":.ﬁ Commission SFPD To: Daniel J Mahoney/SFPD/SFGOV@SFGOV
Cp , mw 02/20/09 10:28 ce:
*;;;\’\ f ,f“'""“‘ Subject: Fw: SOTF Hearing Reminder; #09008_Anonymous v Police
O Commission

Lt Joe Reilly, Secretary

San Francisco Police Commission
Thomas J. Cahill Hall of Justice, Room 505
850 Bryant Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

(415) 553-1667

{415) 553-1669 fax
————— Forwarded by Commission SFPD/SFPD/SFGOV on 02/20/09 10:30 —-

SOTF/BOS/SFGOV
Sent by: SOTF To Commission SFPD/SFPD/SFGOV@SFGOV,
sfpd.online@sfgov.org, Joseph
02/19/09 16:38 Reilly/SFPDISFGOV@SFGOV
. cc
Subject SOTF Hearing Reminder: #08008_Anonymous v Police
Commission

This is a reminder that a hearing is scheduled with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force,
regarding the above titled complaint, to hear the merits of the complaint and to issue a
determination.

Date: Tuesday, February 24, 2009
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Location: City Hall, Room 408
Time: 4:00 p.m.

Complainants: Your attendance is required at this hearing.

Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, the custodian of
records or a representative of your department, who can speak to the matter, is required at the
meeting/hearing.

Attached is the DCA's Instructional Letter to the Task Force.

&
09008 _Instructional. pdf

To access the agenda please click on the link below. Then click on the associated item number
to access the packet material related to your item.

http:/iwww.sfgov.org/site/sunshine_page.asp?id=99269

Chris Rustom, Asst. Administrator
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
OFC: (415) 554-7724

FAX: (415) 554-7854
SOTF@sfgov.org

TN



City Hali
1 Dr, Carlton B, Goodiett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TBD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION -
March 3, 2009

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
February 24, 2009 .

ANONYMOUS (RAY HARTZ} v. SAN FRANCISCO POLICE COMMISSION (09008)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Anonymous person checked the City's website and looked for the Index of Récords for the
San Francisco Police Commission ("Commission™). The website did not have a listing for
the Commission.

COMPLAINT FILED

On December 4, 2008, Anonymous person filed a Sunshine Ordinance Complaint against
the Commission for failure to comply with Section 67.29 of the Ordinance.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On February 24, 2009, Complainant Anonymous appeared before the Task Force and
presented his case. Complainant identified himself as Ray Hartz and requested that in this
and future complaints he be identified by name. Respondent Agency was not present but
had submitted a lefter that said the Department was responsible for including and posting
the Commission’'s Index of Records, that the Commission, therefore, should not separately
be found in violation of the Ordinance, and that the Commission was working with the San
Francisco Police Department and the City Administrator’'s Office fo list its records in the
Department’s Index of Records and post that document on line.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the testimony and evidence presented the Task Force finds that the Commission
failed to ensure that its records were included and posted in an Index of Records as
required by Sec. 67.29. The Task Force also found a violation of Sec. 67.21 (e) for failure
to appear.

09008_Ancnymouss v Police Commission.doc 1

337



338

City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION
DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

An Order of Determination finding the Commission in violation of 67.29 for failure to ensure
its records were included in an index of Records posted online and 67.21(e) for failure to
send a representative to the Task Force hearing was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Force on February 24, 2009, by the following vote: { Knee / Goldman )

Ayes: Knee Washburn, Knoebber, Johnson, Goldman, Williams, Craven
Excused: Cauthen, Chu
Absent: Chan

The enforcement of this Order of Determination is referred to the Education, Outreach and
Training Committee to work with the appropriate entities to make sure the Commission's
records (as well as other entities who are under the direction or control of the Commission)
are listed in an Index of Records that is posted online.

£ b

Erica Craven, Vice Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c Ray Hartz, Complainant
Lt. Joe Reilly, Police Commission
Lt. Daniel J. Mahoney, Police Department
Ernie Llorente, Deputy City Attorney

09008 _Anonymouss v Police Commission.doc 2



pe @yahoo.com
03/18/2009 04:49 PM

Plases rmspond o
TR R,
. - @yahoo.com

Dear SOTF members:

Re: SOTF #.08054

To sotf@sfgov.org

¢C  grossman356@mac.com, mall@csrsf.com, -

Sy, (DSDCgIObA] . NG, lomammm (Eyaho0.cOM
bee

Subject Case # 08054

We would like to ask for reconsideration for a rehearing because Sunshine Ordinance personal
withheld documents from us. These documents are crucial to our case and we believe the out
come would have been different if the documents were available to us.

This information was not available at the time of the hearing. The vote was 5 -3 in our favor if
the information was available, the vofe would have been different.

When personal at SOTF withhold documents therefore the public could not be prepared before

the members this is not open government.

Please grant us a rehearing.

Thank you.
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SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV To Tenants 769NorthPoint <IN @yahoo.com>
03/02/2009 04:50 PM cc :
bee

Subject Re: SOTF case #08054[

The complaint procedure in Section E says:

Reconsideration of Task Force Findings

1. Within 10 days of issuance of the Order of Determination, either the complainant
or respondent may petition the SOTF for a reconsideration only if information exists that

was not available at the time of the hearing.

2. The Task Force shall consider the petition at its next scheduled meeting. if a

petition for reconsideration is granted, a new hearing on the complaint shall be
scheduled at the next SOTF meeting. {(Approved by Task Force 10/26/04)

Chris Rustom, Asst. Administrator
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

1 Dr, Cariton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisce, CA 94102-4689
SOTF@SFGov.org

OFC: (415) 554-7724

FAX: (415) 5547854

Complete a SOTF Customer Satisfaction Survey by clicking the link below.
hitp://wvww.sfgov.org/site/sunshine_form.asp?id=34307
Tenanis 769NorthPoint <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Tenants 769NorthPoint
@yahoo.com> To Sotf@sfgov.org, Frank.Darby@sfgov.org,
03/6G2/2009 04:09 PM Chris.Rustom@sfgov.org
¢cCc kimo@webnetic.net, Allen Grossman .
<grossman356@mac.com>, Christian Holmer

<mail@csrsf.com>, Ray Hartz Jr JJJJj@sbcoiobal.net>,

@yahoo.com
Subject SOTF case #08054

Dear Mr. Darby and Mr. Rustom:

We request for a reconsideration/rehearing for the above captioned case #08054.

Please advise what we are required to do following our request for

RN



reconsideration/rehearing?

Thank you.
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City Hall
1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
‘Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
February 24, 2008

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
January 29, 2009

ANONYMOUS TENANTS v. DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION (08054)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Anonymous Tenants state that on November 13, 2008, they made an Immediate Disclosure
Request on the Department of Building Inspection ("DBI") through Anita Lee at the Central
Permit section of DBI for a copy of the permit application for permit # 200810305471 in PDF
form and that it be sent to the Tenants as an e-mail attachment. On November 13, 2008,
Alan E. Whiteside, Custodian of Records of the Customer Service Division of DBI
responded and stated that DBI could not scan and e-mail the requested permit application
and that in the alternative, Mr. Whiteside prepared a record request for the Tenants. The
procedure required the Tenants to pick up the hardcopy of the application at DBI and pay a
records charge of $6.50.

The Tenants objected to the procedure as stated by Mr. Whiteside and cited an earlier
réquest in which the secretary of the Director of DBI was able to scan and send as an e-mail
attachment a requested document.

COMPLAINT FILED

On November 25, 2008, the tenants filed a complaint against DB and alleged that DBI
allegedly violated the Sunshine Ordinance, sections 67.29-2, 67.21(l), 67.21-1 and 67.21
generally. ' |

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On January 27, 2009, Complainant Anonymous Tenants appeared before the Task Force
and presented his claim. Respondent Agency was represented by Communications
Manager William Strawn and Alan Whiteside, the custodian of records, who presented the
Agency's defense.

The issue in the case is whether the Agency violated Sections 67.21, 67.25, 67.21-1 and
67.29-2 of the Ordinance and Sections 6253 and 6255 of the California Public Records Act.

08054 Anonymous Tenants v Dept. of Building Inspection.doc
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION
DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

A Motion to find the department in violation of Sec.67.21-1 (b) (1) (ii) (iif) for failure fo utilize
computer technology in order fo reduce the cost of public records management, including
the costs of collecting, maintaining, and disclosing records failed for lack of a majority.

The Motion to find the department in violation presented by Knee/ Cauthen failed on the
following vote: :

Ayes: Knee, Cauthen, Johnson, Chan, Craven

Noes: Knoebber, Goldman, Chu

Excused: Washburn, Williams

A Motion fo reopen the case was forwarded by Cauthen / Chan.

That motion also failed by the following vote
Ayes: Cauthen, Johnson, Chan

Noes, Craven, Knee, Knoebber, Goldman, Chu
Excused: Washburn, Williams

b bt (.

Kristin Murphy Chu, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

o Ernie Liorente, Deputy City Attorney
Rosa Sanchez, Deputy City Attorney
Anonymous Tenants, Complainant
William Strawn, Communications Manager
Alan Whiteside, Custodian of Records

08054 Anonymous Tenants v Dept. of Building Inspection.&oc
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